
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY) 

 

Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a 
meeting, which will be held in the Council Chamber, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 
2UD on 31 January 2022 at 7.00 pm. 

 
 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Tel : 020 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 20 January 2022 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair) 
Councillor Sara Hyde (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
Alan Begg (Independent member) 

Alan Finch (Independent member) 
 

Councillor Phil Graham 
Councillor Roulin Khondoker 

Councillor Anjna Khurana 
Councillor Angelo Weekes 
 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your 
election; including from a trade union. 

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s 
area. 

(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a 
month or longer. 

(f)   Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a 
body in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has 
a place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued 
share capital.   

 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of previous meetings 

 
 
 
 

1 - 8 



 
 
 

 

B.  
 

Items for Decision - Audit Committee 
 

 

1.  Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman annual review 
performance 2021 

 

9 - 26 

2.  Council Tax base 
 

27 - 36 

3.  Risk management update - January 2022 
 

37 - 42 

4.  Internal Audit Interim Annual Report 2021-2022 

 

43 - 104 

5.  Update on the local authority external audit market and appointment 
of external auditors from 2023 
 

105 - 116 

6.  Annual report of the Pensions Sub-Committee 

 

117 - 120 

7.  Annual report of the Personnel Sub-Committee 
 

121 - 124 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  

 

Exclusion of press and public 

 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or conf
[...]
mittee (Advisory) held at the 

Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 5 October 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Janet Burgess MBE, Flora 
Williamson and Angelo Weekes 
 

 Independent 

members: 

Alan Begg and Alan Finch 

   

           Observer:  Councillor Satnam Gill 
 

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair 
 

 
238 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Received from Councillor Sara Hyde. 

 
239 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 

Councillor Angelo Weekes substituted for Councillor Sara Hyde. 

 
240 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

Councillor Satnam Gill OBE declared an interest in agenda item B1 - Review of 

Polling Districts and Polling Places - as the Council's representative on the Hilldrop 
Community Association. 
 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE also declared an interest in agenda item B1 - Review 

of Polling Districts and Polling Places – as a trustee of Whittington Community 
Association. 
 

241 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021 be confirmed as a correct 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

242 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES (Item B1) 
In her introduction to the report, the Electoral Services Manager drew members’ 
attention to a revised report which had been circulated earlier in the week. Minor 

typographical amendments had been made to the original report circulated with the 
agenda pack to ensure that it accorded with references on the accompanying maps 
of Wards in the Borough. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  5 October 2021 

 

2 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the changes set out in the revised report of the Director of Law and 

Governance and detailed on the Ward maps (Appendices 1 and 2 of the report) in 
relation to the polling districts and polling places for the new Wards in Islington, be 
approved. 

(b) That the Electoral Services Man
[...]
D: 
That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, including 
exempt appendix 4, detailing the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan, be noted. 
 

 
 
 

   

Page 2



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  5 October 2021 

 

3 
 

 
246 CYBER DEFENCE ASSURANCE UPDATE (Item B5) 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the report of the Corporate Director of Resources be noted as a statement 

of the types of cyber attacks and ransomware over the last calendar quarter and 
the actions Islington Digital Services were taking.  
(b) That the current position for the Council’s cybersecurity assurance programme 

and the ongoing audits and activity,also as detailed in the report, be noted. 
 

247 BI-ANNUAL WHISTLEBLOWING MONITORING REPORT – 1ST FEBRUARY 
2021 TO 31ST AUGUST 2021 (Item B6) 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing the operation of 

the Council’s whistleblowing procedures from 1 February 2021 to 31 August 2021, 
be noted. 
 

248 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2020-21 (Item B7) 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the report of the Corporate Director of Resources summarising counter-
fraud activity carried out by Internal Audit (Investigations) and Housing 
Investigations be noted. 

(b) That the Internal Audit Team and Housing Investigations Team be thanked for 
their work. 
 

249 REPORTING ON EXIT PAYMENTS (Item B8) 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the report of the Corporate Director of Resources detailing the exit 

payments made to individuals since the revocation of the Regulations be noted. 
(b) That it be noted that any termination of employment where the total payment 
including pension strain, redundancy payments, notice payments and any 

discretionary payments above £100k would be reported to the earliest available 
Audit Committee. 
 

250 EXTERNAL AUDITOR PROGRESS UPDATE (Item D1) 
 
The Chair had agreed that this report be considered as urgent business in order 

that members of the Committee could be apprised of the progress of work to date 
by the Council’s Auditors and the reasons for the delay in the completion of their 
work on the Statement of Accounts. 
 

The Director of Finance reported that, despite good progress, the increased 
regulatory requirements and focus underpinning the external audit meant that the 
completion date would be beyond the September statutory date. It was highly likely 

that the majority of local authorities would be in the same position. An additional 

Page 3



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  5 October 2021 

 

4 
 

Audit Committee would be required in early November 2021 to consider and 
approve the Council’s accounts.  

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 

attaching a report from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, entitled 
“Audit Progress Report and Sector Update”, be noted. 
(b) That an additional meeting of the Committee be arranged for a date in the first 

two weeks of November 2021 for the purposes of the consideration of the 
Statement of Accounts. 
(c) That it be noted that the Council was required to place a notice on its website to 
explain the delay in publication of the audited accounts. 

 
251 CYBER DEFENCE ASSURANCE UPDATE- EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item F1) 

Noted. 

 
252 BI-ANNUAL WHISTLEBLOWING MONITORING REPORT – 1ST FEBRUARY 

2021 TO 31ST AUGUST 2021 - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item F2) 

Noted. 
 

253 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2020-21 - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item F3) 

Noted. 
 

254 REPORTING ON EXIT PAYMENTS - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item F4) 

Noted. 
 
 
 

         The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
 

 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 4



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  11 November 2021 
 

       Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee   

       (Advisory) held at the Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD on 
       11 November 2021 at 7.00pm. 

 

        
Present: 

 
Councillors:
[...]
eived a decision of upheld or maladministration 

with injustice. 

Of the 12 cases, the authority provided a satisfactory remedy to 3 cases before the 

complaint reached the Ombudsman.        

Of the 12 complaints where compliance with the recommended remedy was recorded during 

20/21, 12 recommendations were complied with.   
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review letter 2021 dated 
29 July 2021 See Appendix 1. 
 

2.2 To note that, of the 17 cases investigated, there were 12 upheld decisions with the 

remaining 5 cases not upheld. 

Fairer Together 

7 Newington Barrow Way 
London N7 7EP 

Page 9

Agenda Item B1



Page 2 of 12 

 

2.3 To note that 5 out of the 17 upheld cases, received a satisfactory remedy before the 
Ombudsman involvement.  
 

2.4 

 
 
 

2.5 
 
 

 
2.6 

To note that 9 out of the 9 cases recommended during 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 

(100%) complied with the Ombudsman recommendations. 
  

To note that separate to the complaints investigated by the LGSCO reported in the Annual 

Review Letter, 4 upheld decision during the period in question (finding of maladministration) 

were decided by the Housing Ombudsman, See Appendix 2.  

 
To note that, in line with the statutory duty under section 5A (2) of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989, the Monitoring Officer provides this annual 

report to Audit Committee. 
 

3. Background  
 

3.1 A total of 12 cases with decisions upheld by the LGSCO. 
 

Table 1: Services and summary of decisions  
 

People - Adult Care Services Total - Total of 5 upheld cases  
 

Summary of 
complaint 

Findings Compensation Reason 
& Amount  

19019259 
The Council was at fault 
for the delay in its 
safeguarding 

investigation. This did 
not result in a significant 
injustice 

Finding  
Upheld 
 
Remedy  

No Satisfactory remedy offered 
by the Council before the 
LGSCO involvement. 

 
Compliance 
Yes  

On time  

Compensation  
£0 
 

[...]
ort covers the council taxbase estimate for the financial year 2022/23, as well as the 
council tax forecast for the current financial year 2021/22. 

1.2 There is a headline council taxbase increase of 3.14% in 2022/23, recouping the majority of the 

4.29% reduction experienced in 2021/22. The reasons for this increase are two-fold. Council 
tax support caseload has stabilised since the sharp increase at the start of the pandemic and 
has not increased to the extent estimated at 2021/22 budget setting. Also, council tax collection 

has marginally improved since the last financial year, albeit still below the pre-pandemic level. 

1.3 However, underlying this position, there is a 0.59% decrease in the council taxbase before 
changes in council tax support and collection losses are taken into account. This is 
predominantly due to a significant increase in student exemptions (with many students returning 

to student accommodation in the 2021/22 academic year) and growth in single person discounts 
over the past year. This will be monitored closely as part of 2022/23 budget monitoring in order 
to inform future year taxbase projections in the council’s medium-term financial strategy. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To approve that the council taxbase for the whole area for 2022/23 shall be 80,177.9 Band D 
equivalent properties after adjusting for non-collection. (Paragraph 4.10 and Appendix A) 

2.2 To note that the 2022/23 taxbase maintains the balanced budget position for 2022/23 and will 
be fully incorporated in the final version of the 2022/23 budget report and council tax 
calculations to be considered by the Executive on 10 February 2022 and Full Council on 3 March 

2022. (Paragraph 6.1). 

Page 27

Agenda Item B2



2.3 To approve that the council taxbase for meeting the special expenses issued by the Lloyd Square 
Garden Committee for 2022/23 shall be 44.3 Band D equivalent properties after adjusting for 
non-collection. (Paragraph 4.12 and Appendix B) 

2.4 To note the council tax forecast for 2021/22 and distribution of this in 2022/23 between the 
council and Greater London Authority (GLA). (Paragraph 5.3 and Table 2 and Appendix C) 

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The council is required to calculate its council taxbase for the next financial year and notify 
precepting authorities by 31 January of the preceding financial year. The council has delegated 
responsibility for determining the council taxbase to its Audit Committee. 

3.2 The Lloyd Square Garden Management Committee issues a special levy on the council to meet 
the expenditure involved in the maintenance of the private garden in Lloyd Square. It is 
necessary for the council to calculate separately the taxbase for the Lloyd Square Garden area. 

3.3 The council is also required to forecast whether there will be a council tax surplus or deficit in 

the Collection Fund at the end of the current financial year and incorporate its share of any 
surplus or deficit in its budget for the next financial year.  

3.4 The council is also required to make similar estimates around business rates income through 

the NNDR1 estimate to central government.  This is currently being worked up ahead of the 31 
January 2022 statutory submission deadline and will be reflected in the final version of the 
budget report to the Executive on 10 February 2022 and Full Council on 3 March 2022.  

4 COUNCIL TAX BASE ESTIMATE 2022/23 

4.1 The primary basis for the taxbase calculation, as prescribed in regulations, is the number of 
dwellings on the Valuation Office Agency Council Tax Valuation List as at 30 November 2021, 

adjusted for exemptions, discounts and disabled relief at the same date. 

4.2 The calculation for the council's whole area for 2022/23 is detailed at Appendix A and 
summarised in Table 1 on a ‘Band D equivalent’ (average) basis. 

Table 1: Summary of Change in Taxbase for Council’s Whole Area 

 

2021/22 

Band D 

Equivalent 

2022/23 

Band D 

Equivalent 

Change 

B
[...]

19 related deficit brought forward from 2020/21 and a £2.634m in-year surplus (detailed at 

Appendix C). 

5.2 The forecast in-year Collection Fund surplus of £2.634m is due to: 

 Lower than budgeted council tax support costs of £5.327m – As explained earlier in this 

report, this is due to council tax support caseload stabilising and not increasing to the extent 
estimated at 2021/22 budget setting. 

Partially offset by: 

 An adverse net movement of £2.551m in the wider taxbase position – largely attributable to 
increased student exemptions and single person discounts. 

 £0.142m payment to the council’s General Fund and the GLA in relation to the forecast 

Collection Fund surplus as part of 2021/22 budget setting in January 2021. 

5.3 The distribution of the forecast Collection Fund surplus is outlined in Table 2 based on 
prescribed accounting requirements, including the three-year phasing of 2020/21 Exceptional 

(COVID-19) Deficits. 

Table 2: Distribution of Forecast 2021/22 Council Tax (Surplus)/Deficit 

   
Total 
£m 

Total Forecast (Surplus)/Deficit   (0.795) 

Add back 1/3 2020/21 Exceptional Balance 

(2023/24 element due to three-year phasing) 
  (0.608) 

Total (Surplus)/Deficit to be distributed in 
2022/23 

  (1.403) 

 
Islington 
Council 

£m 

GLA 

£m 

Total 

£m 

1/3 of 2020/21 Exceptional Balance (2022/23 

element due to three-year phasing) 
0.478 0.130 0.608 

Remainder of (Surplus)/Deficit (1.566) (0.446) (2.012) 

Total (Surplus)/Deficit in 2022/23 Budget (1.088) (0.316) (1.403) 

6 IMPLICATIONS 

Financial Implications 

6.1 The financial implications of this report, which maintains the balanced budget position for 

2022/23, will be incorporated in the final version of the 2022/23 budget report and council tax 
calculations to be considered by the Executive on 10 February 2022 and Full Council on 3 March 
2022. 

Page 32



6.2 Every 1% increase in the council taxbase equates to approximately £1.0m additional net council 

[...]



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

   

 

    

Resources 
7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP 

 
Report of:  Corporate Director of Resources  
 

Meeting of  

 

Date 

 

Agenda Item 

 

Ward(s) 

Audit Committee 

 

31st January 2022 

 

 All 

 
Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 

 

 
 
 
 
SUBJECT:   Update on the Local Authority External Audit Market &  
   Appointment of External Auditors from 2023 

1. Synopsis 

1.1. On the 16th December 2021, the Government published information on a new package 
of measures to support the improved timeliness of local audit.  This set out the 

background to the deterioration in performance in hitting audit deadlines by local 
bodies and a series of actions which are designed to abate the decline. 
 

1.2. The Audit Committee received a report on the 27th July 2021 which provided an 

update on the local authority external audit market and to outline the timeline and 
options available to the council in appointing an External Auditor when the current 
arrangements reach their end. 

 
1.3. On 22 September 2021 PSAA invited all eligible bodies to become opted-in authorities 

for the five consecutive financial years commencing 1 April 2023 (the compulsory 

appointing period). 
 
1.4. A decision to become an opted-in authority must be taken in accordance with the 

Regulations by the members of an authority meeting as a whole (Full Council). 
 

Page 105

Agenda Item B5



   

 

   

 

1.5. All local government and police bodies will need to make a decision on the 
procurement method of their external audit arrangements for the period commencing 
from the financial year 2023/24 by Friday the 11th March 2022. 

 
1.6. This report seeks a recommendation from the Audit Committee to Full Council to 

approve the submission of the form of acceptance notice to the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) to opt in to the national auditor appointment arrangements for 

the audit years 2023/2024 to 2027/2028.  
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To note the wider context in which the new appointment of External Auditors will be 
conducted within as set out in section 3. 
 

2.2. To note that the considerations relevant to making a decision in relation to the 
appointment of its External Auditors from the financial year 2023/24 as set out in 
section 4. 

 
2.3. To recommend the approval by Full Council of the submission of the form of 

acceptance notice to the PSAA to opt in to the national auditor appointment 

arrangements for the audit years 2023/2024 to 2027/2028. 
 

3. Challenges in the local audit sector 

3.1. On the 16th December 2021, the government published a set of measures to improve 
the timeliness of local audits.  Within this document they set out that their priorities 

for local audit are a strong and coordinated quality framework, a buoyant local audit 
market, and improved transparency and governance. 
 

3.2. Local government audit plays a vital role in providing local authorities with accurate 
and reliable financial information to plan and manage their services and finances 
effectively. The timely completion of local audit also ensures local authority financial 

arrangements, including whether value for money is being achieved, are transparent 
to the taxpayer, and facilitates assurance for the public sector more broadly through 
the audit of the Whole of Government Accounts. 

 
3.3. However, challenges remain around the timeliness of local audit which was one of the 

key issues highlighted by Sir Tony Redmond’s independent review of local authority 

financial reporting and external audit. In 2017/18 the deadline for issuing audit 
opinions was brought forward from 30 September to 31 July. Since this point there 
has been a reduction in the number of local government audit opinions delivered on 
time, with significant reductions from 2018/19 onwards. This downward trend 

accelerated during the COVID-19 pandemic, with only 45% of 2
[...]
one.  

 

Background papers:  
 None.  
 

Final report clearance: 
 
 

Signed by:  
 
 

 
 

 

 Chair of the Personnel Sub-Committee  Date 

 
 
Report author: Jonathan Moore, Committee Services Manager   

Tel: 020 7527 3308 
E-mail: jonathan.moore@islington.gov.uk 
 

Page 123

mailto:jonathan.moore@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meetings
	Minutes of previous meeting

	B1 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman annual review performance 2021
	Appendix 1 Annual Review Letter. 2020-21
	Appendix 2 Housing Ombudsman complaints 2020 2021

	B2 Council Tax base
	Appendices_Council Tax Base 2022-23

	B3 Risk management update - January 2022
	B4 Internal Audit Interim Annual Report 2021-2022
	LB Islington Internal Audit Interim Annual Report 2021-22 - Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Plan Update - Audit Committee 31st January 2022 (final)
	LB Islington Internal Audit Interim Annual Report 2021-22 - Appendix 2 - High Priority Recommendations - Audit Committee 31st January 2022 (final)
	LB Islington Internal Audit Interim Annual Report 2021-22 - Appendix 3 - Follow Up Outcomes - Audit Committee 31st January 2022 (final)

	B5 Update on the local authority external audit market and appointment of external auditors from 2023
	B6 Annual report of the Pensions Sub-Committee
	B7 Annual report of the Personnel Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  31 January 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held in 

the Council Chamber, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  31 January 2022  
at 7.00 pm. 

 

 
Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Sara Hyde (Vice-Chair) and 

Janet Burgess MBE  
 

 Independent 
member: 

Alan Begg 

 

 
Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair 

 

 
259 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Received from Alan Finch, independent member, and Councillor Flora Williamson. 
 

260 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 

None. 
 

261 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

None. 
 

262 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Item A4) 

 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 5 October and 11 November 2021 be 

confirmed as a correct record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign 
them. 
 

263 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 

PERFORMANCE 2021 (Item B1) 
In his introduction to the report, the Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer drew members’ attention to an amendment required to 

recommendation 2.3 of the report as follows: 
 
Replace the figures “5” and “17” with “3” and “12” respectively, so recommendation 

2.3 now reads “To note that 3 out of the 12 upheld cases received a satisfactory 
remedy before the Ombudsman involvement.” 
 

A member of the Committee noted that the contents of the sub-paragraphs to 
paragraph 3.3 on “Training” and “Complaints/Improvement” had not changed since 
last year. For the future, he suggested that those sub-paragraphs should instead be 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  31 January 2022 

 

2 
 

updated as necessary to include any improvements and development achieved, 
following training. 

 
Members expressed some concern at a particular Housing and Communities 
complaint case no 19019179, where compensation of £7,607, a significantly larger 

award than others, had been awarded to a complainant. The Committee queried 
what had gone wrong in this case and what actions the Council had taken to ensure 
that it would not be repeated. In response, the Assistant Director for Resident 

Experience undertook to provide details of the case to members of the Committee, 
including a breakdown of the award to indicate how much comprised compensation 
and penalty and also to detail steps taken to ensure that there would be no 
recurrence. 

 
Members also recommended that, where there had been adverse findings by an 
external body, particularly where there were broader implications for the Council, 

the relevant Executive Member and Chair of Scrutiny Committee be notified as a 
matter of course by the Assistant Director for Resident Experience. 
 

More generally, Members of the Committee suggested that written communications 
to residents/complainants needed more attention to ensure that they were clear to 
ensure that the recipients understood the meaning of those written 

communications. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the following be noted: 
 

 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Annual Review 

letter 2021, dated 29 July 2021, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report of 
the Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 

 That, of the 17 cases investigated, 12 upheld decisions were upheld, with the 

remaining 5 cases not upheld. 
 That 3 out of the 12 upheld cases received a satisfactory remedy before 

involvement by the Ombudsman. 

 That 9 out of the 9 cases recommended during 1 April 2020 to 31 March 
2021 (100%) complied with the Ombudsman recommendations. 

 That, separate to the complaints investigated by the LGSCO reported in the 

Annual Review Letter, 4 upheld decisions during the period in question 
(finding of maladministration) were decided by the Housing Ombudsman, as 
detailed in Appendix 2 to the report 

 That, in line with the statutory duty under section 5A (2) of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989, the Monitoring Officer provided this 
annual report to Audit Committee. 

 
(b) That the Assistant Director for Resident Experience provide further information 
to the members of the Committee on the particular Housing and Communities 

complaint case no 19019179, where compensation of £7,607 had been awarded to 
a complainant, including a breakdown of the award to indicate how much comprised 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  31 January 2022 

 

3 
 

compensation and how much penalty and also to detail steps taken to ensure that 
there would be no recurrence. 

(c) That, for the future, where there had been adverse findings by an external 
body, particularly where there were broader implications for the Council, the 
Assistant Director for Resident Experience notify the relevant Executive Member and 

Chair of Scrutiny Committee as a matter of course. 
 

264 COUNCIL TAX BASE (Item B2) 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the council taxbase for the whole area for 2022/23 of 80,177.9, Band D 
equivalent properties, be approved after adjusting for non-collection. 

(b) That it be noted that the 2022/23 taxbase maintained the balanced budget 
position for 2022/23 and would be fully incorporated in the final version of the 
2022/23 budget report and council tax calculations to be considered by the 

Executive on 10 February 2022 and Council on 3 March 2022. 
(c) That the council taxbase for meeting the special expenses issued by the Lloyd 
Square Garden Committee for 2022/23 be approved at 44.3, Band D equivalent 

properties, after adjusting for non-collection.  
(d) That the council tax forecast for 2021/22 and distribution of this in 2022/23 
between the council and Greater London Authority, as detailed in paragraph 5.3 of 

the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
 

265 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE - JANUARY 2022 (Item B3) 

 
The following points were made during discussion: 
 

 “Cyber and Data Protection” (paragraph 6 of the report of the Corporate 

Director of Resources) and the reference to “The Council is planning changes 
to cyber event monitoring processes in the coming months, which will 
mitigate this risk further”, Members suggested that it would be helpful if 

future reports contained information on how cyber threats were being 
mitigated. It would also be helpful for Members to know how the risk of 
cyber threats to Islington compared to other local authorities and how this 

was being managed. 
 On reserves, it was reported that the Council was in a challenging position at 

the moment, like most other local authorities, and unable to plan in the long-

term, whilst also facing savings. The Council’s financial resilience had been 
challenged by the pandemic and other issues. The Council’s strategy was to 
increase reserves and this was working to increase resilience but would need 

to continue for at least a couple of years. The Council’s Policy and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee had been monitoring the financial situation 
and were expected to concur with the view that the Council’s financial 

resilience was increasing. 
 On the question of whether the expected risk to Islington Council and its 

residents of severe financial pressure by, for example, fuel prices and 

inflation, and the possible demands from staff for a greater financial 
settlement than previously, were being monitored as  potential risks, it was 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  31 January 2022 

 

4 
 

reported that the wider financial risk was monitored but possibly not to the 
level expressed by Members. However, monitoring of those risks was carried 

out at management team meetings.   On the matter of pay awards and 
possible industrial action, the Council’s Human Resources Team were liaising 
with the unions. 

 The fact that risks could have increased due to the anticipated inflationary 
pressures needed to be discussed with Corporate Directors in order that they 
were built into risk management strategies. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, providing an update on 
key risk management activity that has taken place since the last comprehensive 
Principal Risk Report to the Committee, be noted. 
(b) That the Director of Digital Services report to the Committee on the risk 

associated with cyber threats and how these were being managed. 
 

266 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022 (Item B4) 

The following points were raised during discussion: 
 

 Officers to consider whether it would be useful for managers of areas subject 

to deep dive reviews to attend the Committee before the audit was 
completed 

 Pensions to be considered for inclusion in next year’s audit, in view of the 

risk posed by vacancies in the Pensions Team which had led to pensioners 
not receiving pension statements in a timely manner 

 There were a number of outstanding items in the “Principal risk” category 

which were still marked as “limited assurance” and was it possible to get 
beyond this? 

 How were the two “Critical and High Priority” recommendations in Appendix 

2 relating to supplier bank amendments and asbestos health and safety 
being monitored by the Control Board, as these should be considered as 
basic items? 

 It was noted that Control Board had been operating for approximately one 
year to support the clearance of the follow up of audit recommendations and 
driving through actions. However, the expectation was that the Board would 

develop into a forward-looking and proactive body. 
 The asbestos report had reached final report stage and there had been a 

robust management response with the involvement of the Corporate Director 

and a follow-up planned for quarter 1.  The recommendations from the 
asbestos report would be considered and tracked by the Control Board 

 Blue badges and People Friendly Streets had both been followed up by 

Internal Audit in the past few months and good progress had been made.  
There was one finding outstanding, upon which some progress had been 
made.  On blue badges, the outstanding issue related to performance 

reporting and consideration was being given to the inclusion of blue badge 
enforcement figures into the Annual Fraud Report. 
 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  31 January 2022 

 

5 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing progress on the 

delivery of the Internal Audit Plan, be noted. 
 

267 UPDATE ON THE LOCAL AUTHORITY EXTERNAL AUDIT MARKET AND 

APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FROM 2023 (Item B5) 
The Director of Finance informed the Committee that the Council had recently heard 
from its auditors that all outstanding issues on the Statement of Accounts had been 

resolved and none had resulted in any amendments. This meant that the process 
had formally concluded. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the wider context within which the new appointment of External Auditors 
would be conducted, detailed in section 3 of the report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources, be noted.  

(b) That it be noted that the considerations relevant to making a decision in relation 
to the appointment of External Auditors from the financial year 2023/24 were 
detailed in section 4 of the report.  

(c) That the Council be recommended to approve the submission of the form of 
acceptance notice to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited to opt in to the 
national auditor appointment arrangements for the audit years 2023/2024 to 

2027/2028. 
(d) That congratulations be extended to all staff in Resources involved in the 
production of the Statement of Accounts for the achievement of an unqualified 

report. 
 

268 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE (Item B6) 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the report of the Chair of the Pensions Sub-Committee, detailing the work of 
the Sub-Committee, be noted. 

 
269 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PERSONNEL SUB-COMMITTEE (Item B7) 

A member of the Committee noted that the report would have more credibility if it 

had been signed by the Chair of the Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the report of the Chair of the Personnel Sub-Committee, detailing the work of 
the Sub-Committee over the past year, be noted. 
 

 
 

         The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

 


